

No. 23-975

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SEVEN COUNTY INFRASTRUCTURE COALITION, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

EAGLE COUNTY, COLORADO, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF THE
CENTER FOR ENVIRONMENTAL
ACCOUNTABILITY AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

PAUL E. SALAMANCA
Counsel of Record
279 Cassidy Avenue
Lexington, KY 40502
(859) 338-7287
psalaman20@gmail.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

116984



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. An agency’s duties under NEPA are limited to matters within its organic jurisdiction.....	3
II. No rational legislature would embrace the D.C. Circuit’s construction of NEPA	16
III. The Fiscal Responsibility Act of 2023 confirms that Congress intends to limit an agency’s duties under NEPA to matters within its organic jurisdiction	20
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v.</i> <i>U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n,</i> 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	12, 19
<i>Andrus v. Sierra Club,</i> 442 U.S. 347 (1979)	15
<i>Black Oak Energy, LLC v. FERC,</i> 725 F.3d 230 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	12
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores,</i> 421 U.S. 723 (1975)	18
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Bernhardt,</i> 982 F.3d 723 (2020)	10
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v.</i> <i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,</i> 941 F.3d 1288 (2019)	6, 8, 9, 13, 14
<i>Department of Transportation v. Public Citizen,</i> 541 U.S. 752 (2004)	2, 3, 5-8, 10, 12, 14, 15, 18, 22
<i>Food & Water Watch v. U.S. Dep’t of Agriculture,</i> 1 F.4th 1112 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	15
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden,</i> 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824)	3

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Kentuckians for the Commonwealth v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 746 F.3d 698 (6th Cir. 2014).....	8
<i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024)	13, 15
<i>Marsh v. Oregon Natural Resources Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989).....	5, 18, 20
<i>N.J. Dep't of Env'tl. Prot. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 561 F.3d 132 (3d Cir. 2009)	7, 8
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass'n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015).....	16
<i>Protect Our Parks, Inc. v. Buttigieg</i> , 39 F.4th 389 (7th Cir. 2022).....	8, 19
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....	5
<i>Sierra Club v. FERC (Sabal Trail)</i> , 867 F.3d 1357 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	10, 12-16, 18, 19
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	13
<i>Stone v. INS</i> , 514 U.S. 386 (1998).....	21

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Statutes, Rules and Regulations	
42 U.S.C. § 4331(b)(5)	4
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C).....	15
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C)(i)	2, 4, 21
National Environmental Policy Act of 1969, https://environmentalaccountability.org/publications/ (last visited Aug. 29, 2024)	1
88 Fed. Reg. 49,924 (July 31, 2023), Docket No. CEQ-2023-0003 (Sept. 29, 2023), https://environmentalaccountability.org/ wp-content/uploads/2024/05/CEA-NEPA- PHASE-2-COMMENTS-FINAL.pdf (last visited Aug. 29, 2024)	1
Supreme Court Rule 37.6	1
Other Authorities	
115 Cong. Rec. 40419 (Dec. 20, 1969)	4
169 Cong. Rec. H2704 (May 31, 2023).....	21

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Eric Boehm, It Took 15 Years for the Feds To Approve a 700-Mile Electric Line, Apr. 14, 2023, https://reason.com/2023/04/17/it-took-15-years-for-the-feds-to-approve-a-700-mile-electric-line/ (last visited Aug. 29, 2024)	19
Stephen A. Berkowitz, “Project Selection Under Uncertainty,” in Dennis E. Logue, <i>Handbook of Modern Finance</i> 26-6 (1984).	17
James M. Buchanan and Gordon Tullock, <i>The Calculus of Consent</i> , in 3 <i>The Collected Works of James M. Buchanan</i> 60 (1990)	18
Complaint, <i>Mulgrew v. U.S. Dep’t of Transportation</i> (now S.D.N.Y. Nos. 24-cv-1644, 24-cv-367, and 23-cv-10365), https://files.uft.org/congestion-pricing-lawsuit.pdf (last visited Aug. 29, 2024)	19
Dakota Access, LLC’s Emergency Motion for Stay Pending Appeal, <i>Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , No. 20-5197 (D.C. Cir. Jul. 10, 2020)	20
Final Exemption Order, 2021 WL 5960905	11
Jamie Henn, Here’s How We Defeated the Keystone XL Pipeline, <i>Sierra</i> , Jan. 31, 2021, https://www.sierraclub.org/sierra/here-s-how-we-defeated-keystone-xl-pipeline (last visited Aug. 29, 2024)	18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Bill McKibben, Joe Biden’s Cancellation of the Keystone Pipeline Is a Landmark in the Climate Fight, <i>The New Yorker</i> , Jan. 20, 2021, https:// www.newyorker.com/news/daily-comment/ joe-bidens-cancellation-of-the-keystone- pipeline-is-a-landmark-in-the-climate-fight (last visited Aug. 29, 2024)	17
NEPA: The Original Intent of the Law, 109 J. Prof. Issues in Eng’g Educ. & Prac. 249, 251 (1983)	4
Pub. L. No. 91-190, §102(2)(C)(i), 83 Stat. 852 (Jan. 1, 1970)	4, 21
Pub. L. No. 118-5, 137 Stat. at 10, 38	2, 21
Sen. Rep. No. 91-296 at 9 (Jul. 9, 1969)	4
